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ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 1 
(By MR. HUBBARD) 

[Passed July 3, 1974; in effect July 1, 1974.) 

AN ACT to amend article seven-a, chapter eighteen of the code 
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty..,one, as 
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated sec
tion twenty-six-g, relating to computation of benefits under 
the state teachers retirement system, by granting increases 
to teachers who retired prior to the first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred seventy. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article seven-a, chapter eighteen of the code of West 
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 
be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 
twenty-six-g, to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 7A. STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM. 

§18-7A-26g. Supplemental benefits for certain annuitants. 

1 From an appropriation of general revenue fonds made 
2 annually by the Legislature for this purpose and as an 
3 additional supplement to other retirement allowances, 
4 each annuitant whose retirement allowance became ef-
5 .fe'ctive during the respective dates indicated in this 
6 section shall receive, upon application, an amount which 
7 is the 1product of his present retirement allowance, in-
8 dudd.ng aH of the supplemental benefits prov,ided in the 
9 preceding section of this article, multiplied by the per-

10 centage increase ,arpplicaible, according to the effective 
11 date of retirement and according to the plan of retire-
12 ment, as provided by the schedule below. 
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13 
14 

Effective Date 
of Retirement 

2 

Percentage of 
Retirement 

15 Allowance Increase 
16 J,uly 1, 1941 through June 30, 1953 _______________ 13.50% 
17 July 1, 1953 through June 30, 1963 --------------- 15.25% 
18 July 1, 1963 through June 30, 1965 _______________ 12.25% 
19 July 1, 1965 throug,h June 30, 1966 _______________ 9.00% 
20 July 1, 1966 through June 30, 1968 ________________ 8.75% 
21 July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969 ___________ ___ 5.50% 
22 July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970 ________________ 8.25% 

23 Any a:ddit,ional benefit conferred herein shall not be 
24 retroactive to the time of retirement, but shall be paid 
25 beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 
26 seventy-five. 








